Agenda Item 7.G Meeting of 10/4/23

RESOLUTION 2023-15218

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH CRYSTAL COATINGS, INC., WHICH AGREEMENT WAS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED IN THE CITY'S LIBRARY OF VENDORS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSENTING TO AN ASSIGNMENT OF THE AGREEMENT TO CRYSTAL COATINGS, LLC, EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT AND INCLUDING ADDITIONAL STANDARDIZED CONTRACT TERMS REQUIRED BY THE CITY FOR SANDBLASTING, PAINTING, AND COATING SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICES AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, Article Three of the Agreement entitled "Time" provides that the Agreement provided for a 2.5 year term commencing on September 18, 2019 and ending on March 31, 2023, with two additional one-year renewals, upon written agreement by the parties; and
- WHEREAS, City staff has recommended that the Agreement be extended for an additional one-year period through March 31, 2024; and
- WHEREAS, Crystal Coatings, Inc. reorganized to Crystal Coatings, LLC on March 1, 2022; and
- WHEREAS, Paragraph 14.3 of the Agreement with Crystal Coatings, Inc., requires written consent of the City to assign the Agreement from Crystal Coatings, Inc. to Crystal Coatings, LLC; and
- WHEREAS, the City has included additional standardized contract terms to the First Amendment to Services Agreement; and
- WHEREAS, approval of this Resolution is in the best interests of the health, safety, and the welfare of the residents of the City of Naples;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1.** That the above "WHEREAS" clauses are incorporated by reference as if set forth in full herein.
- **Section 2.** That the First Amendment to Services Agreement with Crystal Coatings, LLC, is hereby approved, which Agreement was previously approved in the City's library of vendors, for the purpose of consenting to an Assignment of the Agreement from Crystal Coatings, Inc., extending the term of the Agreement for an additional one-year period and including standardized contract terms.
- **Section 3.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the First Amendment to Services Agreement, a copy of which is on file with the City Clerk's Office.

Resolution 2023-15218

Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED IN OPEN AND REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA, THIS 4TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2023.

Attest TH Patricia Clerk Rambosk, City Approved as to form and legality:

Teresa Lee Heitmann, Mayor

Vose Law Firm, City Attorney

Date filed with City Clerk: /0/0/23